

FILED

JAN 20 2015

JAN - 5 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 90533-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 69848-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

McCARTHY FINANCE, INC., a Washington corporation, McCARTHY
RETAIL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; HEMPHILL BROTHERS, INC., and its affiliates and
subsidiaries; J.A. JACK & SONS, INC., a Washington corporation; LANE
MT. SILICA CO., a Washington corporation; PUCKET & REDFORD,
PLLC, a Washington professional limited liability company; and
ANNETTE STEINER, a single person,

Respondents

v.

PREMERA, a Washington corporation; PREMERA BLUE CROSS, a
Washington corporation; LIFEWISE HEALTH PLAN OF
WASHINGTON, a Washington corporation; and WASHINGTON
ALLIANCE FOR HEALTHCARE INSURANCE TRUST and its Trustee,
F. BENTLEY LOVEJOY,

Petitioners.

SUPPLEMENTAL/AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES AND PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

Christian E. Mammen (WSBA
23493)
Hogan Lovells US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111-4038
Tel: (415) 374-2325

Vanessa O. Wells (Cal. Bar No.
121279)
Hogan Lovells US LLP
4085 Campbell Avenue
Suite 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Tel: (650) 463-4000

*Attorneys for National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies
and Property Casualty Insurance Association of America*

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY	1
II. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
III. THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE	4
IV. RATE REGULATION: A FRAMEWORK.....	7
V. THIS IS A RATE CASE.....	10
VI. THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THIS RATE CASE.....	11
VII. THE “FALSE ADVERTISING” LABEL IS NOT CONTROLLING.....	13
VIII. COURTS DO NOT REGULATE “SURPLUS”	14
A. “Surplus” is the Insurer’s Capital, and Constitutes the Protection Making Insurance Really Insurance.	15
B. The Legislature Has Chosen Not To Regulate Surplus At The Maximum. That Decision Is One Of Economic Policy, And Cannot Be Overruled By The Judicial Branch.....	17
IX. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bankers' Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Wells</i> , 819 So. 2d 1196 (Miss. 2001).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Wash. 2d 784, 765 P.2d 276 (1988).....	11, 18
<i>Ciamaichelo v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 589 Pa. 415 (2006).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 693 N.Y.S.2d 139 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Anthem Ins. Cos., Inc.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 48 (Ky. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Hill v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1438 (2008).....	15
<i>MacKay v. Superior Court</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2010).....	5
<i>Minihane v. Weissman</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 102 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 853 A.2d 955 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	5
<i>Rios v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	7
<i>Schermer v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 2006).....	5
<i>Sher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Spielholz v. Superior Court</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 1366 (2001).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 434 (2003).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 712 (1999).....	18

<i>State v. Sears</i> , 4 Wash. 2d 200, 103 P.2d 337 (1940).....	11
<i>Stutts v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 682 S.E.2d 769 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 322 (1998).....	7, 14
<i>Woodhams v. Allstate Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 453 Fed. Appx. 108 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6

STATUTES

RCW 48.01.050	8
RCW 48.18.100	8
RCW 48.18.110	8
RCW 48.18.110(2).....	9
RCW 48.19.020	9
RCW 48.19.030(3).....	8, 9
RCW 48.19.040	8
RCW 48.19.040(2)(c)	9
RCW 48.19.040(2).....	8
RCW 48.19.060	8
RCW 48.19.100	8
RCW 48.44.020	8
RCW 48.44.020(3).....	9
WAC 284-24-065.....	8
WAC 284-43-920(1).....	10
WAC 284-43-945.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington State SERFF Health and Disability Rate General
Filing Instructions, version 04-07-2014,
[http://www.insurance.wa.gov/for-insurers/filing-
instructions/file-health-care-disability/rate-filing-instructions/](http://www.insurance.wa.gov/for-insurers/filing-instructions/file-health-care-disability/rate-filing-instructions/) 9

Washington State SERFF Property and Casualty Rate Filing
General Instructions and The State of Washington-P/C Rate
Filing Checklist, [http://www.insurance.wa.gov/for-
insurers/filing-instructions/property-casualty](http://www.insurance.wa.gov/for-insurers/filing-instructions/property-casualty) 9

Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner,
[http://www.insurance.wa.gov/your-insurance/health-
insurance/health-rates/how-we-review-rates/](http://www.insurance.wa.gov/your-insurance/health-insurance/health-rates/how-we-review-rates/) 10
